



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



Request Number: F-2011-03882

Keyword: Crime

Subject: Metal Thefts

Request and Answer:

This is to inform you that the Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for the information you requested. The decision has been taken to disclose the located information to you in full.

Question

I would like to find out how many incidents of metal thefts there have been in Northern Ireland each year for the last ten years?

Question

Where are these metals stolen from?

Question

Is there any estimation of a street value of the various metals per gram?

Answer

The information requested was collated from 2 record owners, Information Communication Service (ICS) and Central Statistics Branch, this is due to a change in recording systems within PSNI.

The table below provides the total incidents from 2001- 31 March 2007.

YEAR	Recorded
2001	32
2002	43
2003	40
2004	35
2005	60
2006	131
Jan – March 31-2007	48

Source PSNI ICS Branch

The estimated value of the metals is only available from 2001-2007. Please find the responses in the

tables attached to this correspondence in relation to information provided by Central Statistics Branch from 2007 onwards.

Question

Where are they sold to?

Answer

This information is not recorded by PSNI.

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this letter.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.psni.police.uk

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

YEAR	Property	Value of Property	Type of premises
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	2000	FACTORY
2001	LEAD	714	FACTORY
2001	COPPER	700	FACTORY
2001	COPPER	150	BUILDING SITE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2001	COPPER	50	ROAD
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	1200	DWELLING HOUSE
2001	SCRAP	500	ENGINEERING STORE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	750	WASTE DISPOSAL SITE
2001	COPPER	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2001	SCRAP		SCRAPYARD
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	25	DWELLING HOUSE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	40	BUILDING SITE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	1500	WAREHOUSE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	6	ROAD
2001	COPPER	6000	DWELLING HOUSE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	300	ROAD
2001	LEAD	500	PLACE OF WORSHIP CHURCH
2001	COPPER	400	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2001	COPPER	1000	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	200	HOSPITAL
2001	SCRAP	100	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	20000	ENGINEERING STORE
2001	SCRAP	2	DWELLING HOUSE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	30	AMUSEMENT ARCADE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	5	ROAD
2001	COPPER	300	RESIDENTIAL HOME
2001	NOT APPLICABLE	20	BUILDING SITE
2001	NOT APPLICABLE		DWELLING HOUSE
2001	LEAD	200	COMMUNITY CENTRE
2001	LEAD	200	ROAD
2002	NOT APPLICABLE	60	MANUFACTURER
2002	LEAD	150	ROAD
2002	NOT APPLICABLE	59	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	NOT APPLICABLE	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	NOT APPLICABLE		POLICE STATION
2002	NOT APPLICABLE	160	MANUFACTURER
2002	SCRAP	400	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	LEAD	10	ROAD
2002	SCRAP	30	WASTE DISPOSAL SITE
2002	LEAD	200	FACTORY
2002	COPPER	30	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	LEAD		DWELLING HOUSE
2002	SCRAP	50	SCRAPYARD
2002	COPPER	10	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	NOT APPLICABLE	300	FACTORY
2002	COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2002	COPPER	600	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	SCRAP	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	LEAD	360	BUILDING SITE
2002	COPPER	200	BUILDING DERELICT
2002	LEAD	100	LIVESTOCK SERVICES
2002	COPPER	160	DWELLING HOUSE
2002	COPPER		BUILDERS MERCHANTS

2002 GOLD	450	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 GOLD	225	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 GOLD	195	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 GOLD	72	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 NOT APPLICABLE	1200	FARM
2002 SCRAP	12	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2002 SCRAP	150	BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
2002 SCRAP	500	DOUBLE GLAZING COMPANY
2002 COPPER	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 SCRAP	80	ENGINEERING STORE
2002 LEAD	200	EDUCATIONAL
2002 NOT APPLICABLE	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 LEAD	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 LEAD	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 FERROUS		EDUCATIONAL
2002 COPPER	220	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2002 NOT APPLICABLE	100	QUARRY
2002 SCRAP	50	CIVIL ENGINEERS
2002 COPPER	900	DWELLING HOUSE
2002 LEAD	150	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 LEAD	300	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 LEAD	25	BUILDING SITE
2003 LEAD		DWELLING HOUSE
2003 SCRAP	100	FACTORY
2003 LEAD		DWELLING HOUSE
2003 LEAD	420	BUILDING SITE
2003 COPPER	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 SCRAP	300	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 COPPER	350	BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
2003 SCRAP	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	2	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	2400	MANUFACTURER
2003 LEAD	30	ALLEY
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	30	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2003 GOLD	300	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 LEAD	12	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 LEAD	3000	BUILDING SITE
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	600	ROAD
2003 SILVER	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 LEAD	50	BUILDERS MERCHANTS
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	1000	ENGINEERING STORE
2003 LEAD	1000	FACTORY
2003 COPPER	2500	FACTORY
2003 LEAD	40	EDUCATIONAL
2003 SILVER	150	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 LEAD	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 COPPER	1000	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 COPPER	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	800	BUILDERS MERCHANTS
2003 LEAD	300	AMBULANCE SERVICE
2003 COPPER	400	ROAD
2003 LEAD	100	SHOPPING CENTRE
2003 SCRAP	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 COPPER	50	DWELLING FLAT
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	800	CAR PARK
2003 LEAD	10	DWELLING HOUSE

2003 COPPER	600	MANUFACTURER
2003 NOT APPLICABLE	16800	DWELLING HOUSE
2003 COPPER	60	ROAD
2003 COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2004 LEAD	50	EDUCATIONAL
2004 NOT APPLICABLE	75	WAREHOUSE
2004 COPPER	800	DWELLING HOUSE
2004 SCRAP	12000	PLANT HIRE
2004 COPPER	1500	FACTORY
2004 SCRAP	125	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2004 COPPER	300	DWELLING HOUSE
2004 COPPER	500	DWELLING HOUSE
2004 GOLD	20000	STORAGE SERVICES
2004 LEAD	150	HIRE SHOP
2004 GOLD	150	DWELLING HOUSE
2004 LEAD	5.99	ELECTRICAL SHOP
2004 NOT APPLICABLE	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2004 COPPER	5000	ROAD
2004 LEAD	200	ROAD
2004 NOT APPLICABLE		DWELLING HOUSE
2004 SCRAP	90	MANUFACTURER
2004 COPPER	200	ROAD
2004 NOT APPLICABLE	180	OFFICE GOVERNMENT
2004 COPPER	300	BUILDERS
2004 LEAD	400	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2004 SCRAP		DWELLING HOUSE
2004 NOT APPLICABLE	1100	ROAD
2004 NOT APPLICABLE		DWELLING HOUSE
2004 COPPER	400	BUILDING SITE
2004 SCRAP	1500	INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
2004 NOT APPLICABLE		DWELLING HOUSE
2004 LEAD	50	CAR DEALERS
2004 NOT APPLICABLE	30	DWELLING HOUSE
2004 NOT APPLICABLE	1000	FACTORY
2004 SCRAP	100	FACTORY
2004 SCRAP	150	DEPOT HAULAGE
2004 SCRAP	120	INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
2004 SCRAP	600	DWELLING HOUSE
2004 SCRAP	100	FACTORY
2005 LEAD	400	ROAD
2005 COPPER	1000	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 SCRAP	3	ENGINEERING COMPANY
2005 LEAD	50	PETROL STATION
2005 LEAD	30	CAR PARK
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	2000	PLUMBING SERVICES
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	600	MANUFACTURER ALUMINIUM
2005 LEAD	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 COPPER	800	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 LEAD	4500	FACTORY
2005 LEAD	600	ROAD
2005 COPPER	400	EDUCATIONAL
2005 LEAD	100	EDUCATIONAL
2005 COPPER	400	GARAGE COMMERCIAL
2005 LEAD	250	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 LEAD	9000	ENGINEERING COMPANY
2005 SCRAP	300	DWELLING HOUSE

2005 LEAD	400	COMMUNITY CENTRE
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	150	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 SCRAP	40	PETROL STATION
2005 LEAD	100	PLACE OF WORSHIP CHURCH
2005 SCRAP		GLAZIERS
2005 COPPER		ROAD
2005 LEAD		PLACE OF WORSHIP CHURCH
2005 GOLD	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 SCRAP	400	FACTORY
2005 LEAD	3000	ROAD
2005 LEAD	1100	HALL CHURCH
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	100	MANUFACTURER ALUMINIUM
2005 NOT APPLICABLE		INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
2005 SCRAP	600	ENGINEERING COMPANY
2005 COPPER		BUILDING SITE
2005 LEAD		ROAD
2005 NOT APPLICABLE		BUILDERS MERCHANTS
2005 COPPER		BUILDERS MERCHANTS
2005 COPPER		BUILDERS MERCHANTS
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	500	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	1000	STAINLESS STEEL SERVICES
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	80	FACTORY
2005 COPPER	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 NOT APPLICABLE	200	DWELLING FLAT
2005 COPPER	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 LEAD	30	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 COPPER	1010	ELECTRICITY SERVICES
2005 COPPER	19240	ELECTRICITY SERVICES
2005 COPPER	10	ROAD
2005 LEAD	500	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 COPPER	1000	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 COPPER	3000	BUILDING SITE
2005 COPPER	5000	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2005 COPPER	1	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 COPPER	150	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 LEAD	200	BUILDING SITE
2005 COPPER	400	ROAD
2005 COPPER	50	ELECTRICITY SERVICES
2005 LEAD	300	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 COPPER	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2005 COPPER	900	BUILDING SITE
2005 SCRAP	1000	DIY STORE
2005 LEAD	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	100	WAREHOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	5000	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 SCRAP	900	DOUBLE GLAZING COMPANY
2006 COPPER	300	FACTORY
2006 NOT APPLICABLE		DWELLING FLAT
2006 COPPER	150	BUILDERS
2006 GOLD	70	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 SCRAP	600	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	350	HOTEL
2006 COPPER	350	ROAD
2006 SCRAP	10	ROAD
2006 GOLD	75	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 SCRAP	100	DWELLING HOUSE

2006 LEAD	381.61	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 SCRAP	400	FACTORY
2006 COPPER	1000	BUILDING SITE
2006 COPPER	13200	GARAGE COMMERCIAL
2006 COPPER	300	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	250	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	650	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 LEAD		ROAD
2006 COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 SCRAP		FACTORY
2006 COPPER	700	ABATTOIR
2006 SCRAP	350	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2006 LEAD	30	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 SCRAP	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	20	ROAD
2006 COPPER	30	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	120	ROAD
2006 LEAD	5000	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	1500	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 COPPER	3500	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 LEAD	1000	ROAD
2006 COPPER	500	BUILDERS
2006 COPPER	20	ROAD
2006 SCRAP		PETROL STATION
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	1500	BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
2006 COPPER	100	FACTORY
2006 COPPER	100	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	300	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 LEAD	500	ROAD
2006 LEAD	60	ROAD
2006 COPPER	50	GARAGE COMMERCIAL
2006 COPPER	20	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE		ROAD
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	700	ENGINEERING STORE
2006 SCRAP	600	ENGINEERING STORE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	3500	FACTORY
2006 COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	60	GARAGE COMMERCIAL
2006 SCRAP	1	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 COPPER	500	ROAD
2006 COPPER	50	CARAVAN SITE
2006 COPPER	114	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	495	GIFT SHOP
2006 SCRAP	5	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	460	ROAD
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	1075	WATER INSTALLATION
2006 COPPER	15000	QUARRY
2006 COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 LEAD	400	BUILDING SITE
2006 COPPER	10000	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2006 COPPER	550	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER		ROAD
2006 SCRAP	10	EDUCATIONAL
2006 COPPER	200	DWELLING HOUSE

2006 SCRAP	600	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	250	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	1200	BUILDING DERELICT
2006 COPPER	1500	LOCAL GOVERNMENT
2006 COPPER	150	EDUCATIONAL
2006 COPPER	20	ENGINEERING STORE
2006 COPPER	1000	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	50	SALVAGE SPECIALISTS
2006 LEAD		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	1800	BUILDING SITE
2006 SCRAP		SCRAPYARD
2006 SCRAP	0	ROAD
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	225	ROAD
2006 COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	60000	HOTEL
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	2000	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 COPPER	50	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	20000	TELECOMMUNICATIONS SHOP
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	1600	WAREHOUSE
2006 LEAD		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	500	ROAD
2006 COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	300	ELECTRICITY SERVICES
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	250	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER		ROAD JUNCTION
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	50	FACTORY
2006 COPPER	500	BUILDING SITE
2006 GOLD	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	7000	ELECTRICITY SERVICES
2006 COPPER	80	CONTRACTORS
2006 COPPER		BUILDING SITE
2006 COPPER		BUILDING SITE
2006 COPPER	2500	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 COPPER	1000	DAIRY
2006 LEAD	400	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 LEAD	120	ROAD
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	4000	EDUCATIONAL
2006 COPPER	400	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	2000	ABATTOIR
2006 COPPER	500	ROAD
2006 NOT APPLICABLE		ROAD
2006 COPPER	10000	ROAD
2006 LEAD	500	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	200	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	200	MACHINERY SERVICES
2006 COPPER	500	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 SCRAP	200	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2006 COPPER	2000	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	2000	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	1200	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	380	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	200	FACTORY
2006 COPPER	25	ENGINEERING STORE
2006 COPPER	2000	ENGINEERING STORE
2006 COPPER	570	ENGINEERING STORE

2006 NOT APPLICABLE	2000	FACTORY
2006 COPPER	2200	ROAD
2006 COPPER	200	BUILDING SITE
2006 COPPER		DWELLING HOUSE
2006 COPPER	3000	DWELLING HOUSE
2006 NOT APPLICABLE	700	WASTE DISPOSAL SITE
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	150	ROAD
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	2000	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER	1500	CONCRETE SERVICES
2007 COPPER	40	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	100	ENGINEERING COMPANY
2007 COPPER	2000	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER	30	SPORTS VENUE FOOTBALL
2007 COPPER	1900	MANUFACTURER HARDWARE
2007 LEAD	20	ROAD
2007 LEAD	15	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER		ROAD
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	2000	OFFICE COMMERCIAL
2007 COPPER		MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT
2007 COPPER	1000	MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT
2007 SCRAP	1000	FACTORY
2007 COPPER	15	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER	400	POLICE STATION
2007 SCRAP	400	MANUFACTURER ALUMINIUM
2007 COPPER		MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT
2007 LEAD		MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	1900	FACTORY
2007 COPPER	500	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	3000	ENGINEERING STORE
2007 COPPER	316	ROAD
2007 COPPER	300	INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
2007 COPPER	1000	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER	60	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER	1500	EDUCATIONAL
2007 COPPER	400	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	1500	ENGINEERING STORE
2007 COPPER	140	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER	60	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 COPPER	23000	ENGINEERING COMPANY
2007 COPPER	7000	WASTE DISPOSAL SITE
2007 LEAD	720	BUILDING SITE
2007 COPPER	5000	ENGINEERING COMPANY
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	10000	BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
2007 LEAD	40	DWELLING HOUSE
2007 NOT APPLICABLE	1500	INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
2007 COPPER	1500	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2007 COPPER	200	HOTEL GUEST HOUSE
2007 LEAD	600	BUILDING SITE
2007 COPPER	800	QUARRY
2007 COPPER	800	PLUMBING SERVICES
2007 COPPER		EDUCATIONAL
2007 COPPER	1600	ELECTRICITY INSTALLATION
2007 LEAD	1000	ROAD
2007 LEAD	200	BUILDING SITE

Recorded burglary, robbery and theft offences where the property stolen was metal

Northern Ireland

Please note: These figures are based on information taken from a live crime recording system and will be subject to change.

	Recorded
2007/08	203
2008/09	245
2009/10	213
2010/11	483
1 st Apr-31 st Oct 2011	521

Source: PSNI Statistics Branch

Recorded burglary, robbery and theft offences where the property stolen was metal by metal type¹

Please note: These figures are based on information taken from a live crime recording system and will be subject to change.

	2007/08	2008/09	2009/10	2010/11	1 st Apr-31 st Oct 2011
Aluminium	6	9	5	11	6
Brass	1	0	1	2	2
Copper	69	106	112	281	213
Ferrous	2	1	2	3	1
Lead	81	91	65	133	244
Non-ferrous	3	3	0	10	5
Scrap	28	22	23	34	36
Unknown	16	18	9	22	20

Source: PSNI Statistics Branch

¹ Metal thefts by metal types should not be added together to achieve the total number of metal thefts. This is due to some theft offences where more than one metal type may have been stolen. For total metal thefts please use the first table in this document.

List of Modus Operandi location details where metal theft offences have taken place

MO Location			
Abattoir	Factory	Motorway	Public toilet
Animal accomodation	Farm	Museum/gallery	Quarry
Bank	Farmhouse	Newsagent	Railway station
Betting shop	Fast food	Nursing home	Restaurant
Book shop	Field	Off licence	Retail park/shopping centre
Builders merchant	Flat	Office	School
Building site	Furniture shop	Orange hall	Scrapyard
Butchers shop	Golf course	Other (commercial)	Sports club/pavilion
Car sales	Government building	Other (dwelling)	Sports stadium
Caravan static	Hairdresser	Other (education)	Street/road
Care establishment other	Hall	Other (financial)	Supermarket
Childrens home	Hall of residence	Other (leisure)	Surgery/health centre
Church/religious building	Haulage company	Other (medical)	Timber yard
Churchyard	Holiday home	Other (public building)	Tip/recycling centre
Clothes shop	Hospital	Other (shop)	Toy shop
Club licenced	Hostel	Other (travel)	Training centre
College	Hotel/motel	Other open space	University
Community centre	House	Park/garden	Utility - electricity
Dairy	Industrial estate	Pavement	Utility - telecom
Daycare/nursery	Lake	Pet shop	Utility - water
Dental surgery	Lay-by	Petrol station	Visitors centre
DIY store	Leisure/swimming centre	Pharmacy	Warehouse
Docks	Library	Power station	Workshop
Emergency service building	Local authority building	Private club	
Estate agent	Mental health unit	Public house	

Source: PSNI Statistics Branch